Three Questions set on 9th July
1. Is the picture of diocesan cluster mats one you recognise?

2. What are your thoughts about the possible permutations outlined?  What advantages and or disadvantages can you see?

3. What more would your school want in order to ensure an informed discussion on academy status?

Listed below are the responses given;

 Worthing and Cathedral comments 

1. Yes

2.  a. Single phase b. VAT @ at 10% what else is the benefit?
Guildford deanery schools

1. We think that we would work together as a mat within Guildford deanery.

2. Concern over joint MAT with Epsom/Redhill as very large and widespread geographically.  (We don't really know each other/each other's schools as we have not worked together before)

3.  What rights and liabilities transfer from the LEA to the mat?  
Response

It is our understanding that in essence all rights and liabilities will transfer from LA to MAT.

Email
dBarrett@stjosephsguildford.com
davebarrett52@hotmail.com
Q.2  I'm not from Surrey but don't accept the arguments against a primary phase mat – particularly ref the difficulty of being a feeder school for a secondary school in a mat, as this would mean that all schools would have to become academies, yet we are assured that this is not the case and that no school will be left out of the family of Catholic schools.
Response

The point being made was that at the moment, the deanery set up is clear for all parties. Whilst secondary schools could by right, change their admissions policy to admit pupils from catholic primary schools outside of their deanery, this does not happen at the moment and the deanery set up of one secondary school and primary feeder schools is clearly understood and established. 

It may be complicated further with a deanery-based Primary only MAT from which the deanery secondary school is excluded by virtue of phase. If this model were pursued, there could hypothetically be a deanery in which:

1. some primary schools belong to a primary only MAT; 

2. some primary schools don’t belong to a MAT at all, 

3. some primary schools belong to a cross-phase MAT;

4.  a secondary school which belongs to a cross-phase MAT or

5.  a secondary schools which does not belong to a MAT at all. 

If the scenario were a combination of points 1 and 4, it could be very challenging to persuade said secondary school GB that they should continue to prioritise pupils from deanery primary schools which exclude the same deanery secondary school from the MAT.  However, it is absolutely correct that no school will be forced to become an academy, and that admissions will need to be looked at carefully to ensure that no schools is excluded. 

Brighton and Hove

Q1 Brighton was surprised to join Eastbourne -  felt reassured when I told them it was for primary schools and a secondary.

Q2 – Eastbourne/Brighton deanery could be seen as too large – distance disadvantage – others already belong to different partnerships so some concerns re school to school support

Q3 support one catholic MAT to academies and the rest of us to learn from their first year.

- use the experience of the other catholic MATs in other areas to get them to speak to us (e.g. Westminster)

Q1.  Yes
Q3. We would like to see an MAT working so would like to visit MAT in another diocese e.g. Westminster.

We work together in a partnership (cncs, St Berns, St Joseph's, St John the Baptist and Cottesmore) and feel this could be more effective before we make the journey into Academy status.  We also have a strong deanery group but yet again we could really improve our working together.  We don't yet feel ready to jump into a mat.  If we do then we would have to give up our other partnership working.

??????

Q1. Where will the decision be made ref "top slicing" – e.g. trustee or diocesan level?  How much and what will it be used for?
Response

From discussions at Shadow board, decisions re: top slicing will be made by the  MAT rather than at trustee level. There would however need to be clear recommendation from the Shadow Board re: level and also indication as to areas MAT will need to consider i.e. HR, legal, payroll,  etc.  The agreed terms of the MAT will ensure that any top slicing is consistent and used for the benefit of its members.
Q2. If multi-deanery Academy trusts developed – how can schools guarantee that the "local issues/needs" will be met?
Response

The ‘possible permutations’ displayed were, as far as possible, in response to feedback from schools. In most cases the clusters only comprise two deaneries. In the few cases where on paper a cluster comprises three deaneries, two of the three deaneries already operate together as ‘one deanery’ for school purposes. 

it is envisaged therefore that the size of proposed clusters affords protection both for primary and secondary schools, but also is small enough to enable and facilitate local solutions. This is strengthened further by ASq’s observation that even within a MAT, a smaller group of schools may choose to work especially closely together r even continue outside partnerships.
Q3. A smaller MAT e.g. 5/6 schools would seem more workable than 12/15.  What is the diocesan view, particularly in regard to Q2 as well?
Response

It is unlikely that every school would wish, or be eligible (ref land, debt,etc), to join a cluster MAT, at least initially. The start-up size of any cluster is likely to be 5/6 or less. It is quite possible that some cluster MATs may not grow beyond this, or even in some cases may not be as big as this. Much will depend on local appetite, local context, local issues, etc. 

Weybridge and Woking

Q1. Yes the diocesan cluster mat is recognised.  The primary mat is relatively new to some schools.

Q2 Having met as two deaneries previous to the meeting, we had explored a cross phase and primary mat within our two deaneries.  We do not feel that the relationships between the schools would break.  We would all still work very closely together.

St Philip’s Arundel 
eileen.merchant@btinternet.com
Thank you to all who arranged the meeting last Thursday.  I am sorry I had to dash off to another meeting.  After further discussion and thought, the following questions came up and I would be grateful if they could be added to those left at the venue.
 1. Is there another Diocese which has gone down the route of a cluster of MATs and what can we learn from the experience those schools have had?
Response

Yes. Several dioceses have gone down this road, and/or are doing so now. 

The reasons for this have been in order to: 

· strengthen the unity of the diocesan community as part of the mission of the Church;

· provide a secure future for maintained Catholic schools, thereby protecting Catholic education; 

· preserve the freedoms which as VA schools we already enjoy ; 

· and enable ‘local solutions’.

Leeds Diocese and Nottingham Diocese have both got successful cross-phase cluster MAT operating.  

In Plymouth Diocese, every school has had to join the single diocesan MAT. Portsmouth Diocese is actively exploring this route. It is currently analysing feedback garnered from consultation with its all schools on either all diocesan schools in a single diocesan MAT or, in the absence of political approval, as few diocesan cluster MATs as permitted by the Secretary of State.

The picture is mixed in Southwark and Westminster, with both dioceses using a range of models including cluster MATs and, in some areas, obligatory conversion (as in Kent and Medway [Southwark Diocese]). 

The Diocese of Westminster has incorporated The Diocese of Westminster Academy Trust ("DMAT"), a Diocesan wide Multi Academy Trust Company set up for Catholic schools in the Westminster Diocese. Schools may join this or form a geographical cluster under their own Multi Academy Trust structure.

2. Clearly as a family of Catholic schools, we would not want any particular school in our diocese to be categorised as "coasting" or R.I. especially if that meant that the school was taken over by one of the Academy Consortia which do not share our Mission. Has this happened elsewhere in the country? What were the reasons for it and how does this fit with the Diocesan Trustees being the guardians of our schools?  What about the land issues involved? WSCC does not own the land at St Philip's for example.
Response

After consultation with Dominic Herrington’s office recently and we were again assured that the RSC would not force Catholic schools down this route. It is however essential that we have a viable structure and solution in place so that, should the need arise, we can protect any diocesan school which becomes vulnerable. 
Individual issues with schools wishing to join a cluster MAT will be considered at the application point.
We are looking forward to studying the documents that Andrea referred to in order to discuss the next steps.
